million would remain payable to Rathdrum by 30 April 2021 or otherwise converted into 480 million Ovato shares by that
date.  The 480 million shares reflecting the issue of $2.4 million worth of shares in the Company at the issue price of $0.005
per share, being the same as the offer price of the new shares issued under the Entitlement Offer.

Conditional on the approval of shareholders of the Company, the Company has decided to undertake the Lease Conversion
and issue the 480 million ordinary new shares rather than pay $2.4 million.

Should the Equity Conversion be approved, this will result in 480,000,000 new fully paid ordinary shares in the Company
being issued to Rathdrum in relation to the Lease Conversion component.

Should the Equity Conversion not be approved, the amount of $2.4 million will be required to be paid to Rathdrum by the
Company in cash on or prior to 30 April 2021.

1.3 Issue of securities

The Company proposes to issue the ordinary shares the subject of Resolution 1 on the business day following shareholders
approving the issue of shares.  If Resolution 1 is approved by shareholders, the impact on the capital structure and
ownership of the Company will be as follows:

(# Shares)
Current

Post the Equity
Conversion

Existing shares held by the Hannan Family 4,431,527,599  50.7%

4,431,527,599 36.3%

Shares issued to the Hannan Entities as a result
of the Equity Conversion  N/A -% 855,000,000  7%

Existing shares held by Are Media Pty Ltd 2,000,000,000  22.9% 2,000,000,000  16.4%

Existing shares held by other shareholders 2,301,284,653 26.4%

2,301,284,653 18.8%

Shares issued to non-Hannan Family
shareholders as a result of the Equity Conversion   N/A -% 2,625,000,000  21.5%

Total shares on issue 8,732,812,252  100.0% 12,212,812,252  100.0%

Total Hannan Family Shareholding 4,431,527,599  50.7% 5,286,527,599  43.3%

The Non-Interested Directors recommend that shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 1.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of extraordinary general meeting – Ovato Limited   10

2. RESOLUTION 1 – APPROVAL OF ISSUE OF SHARES PURSUANT TO THE EQUITY CONVERSION

2.1 ASX Listing Rule 7.1

ASX Listing Rule 7.1 provides that a company must not, subject to specified exemptions, issue or agree to issue more equity
securities during any 12 month period than the amount which represents 15% of the number of fully paid ordinary